

No. 21-846

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN MONTENEGRO CRUZ,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Arizona Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN, III
Solicitor General

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Acting Chief Counsel for
the Capital Litigation
Section*

**Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-4686
CLDocket@azag.gov

Counsel for Respondent

February 4, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 A. Murder of Officer Hardesty and Cruz’s
 trial 1

 B. *Simmons v. South Carolina* and
 Cruz’s trial and appeal. 2

 C. *Lynch v. Arizona* and Cruz’s
 successive postconviction
 proceeding. 5

REASONS FOR NOT GRANTING THE WRIT 8

I. Cruz waived any claim under *Simmons* or
Lynch 9

II. The Arizona Supreme Court’s decision rested
on an independent and adequate state law
ground 11

III. Even if *Lynch*’s retroactivity were at issue,
Cruz’s case presents a poor vehicle to address
it 17

CONCLUSION. 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	12
<i>Andriano v. Shinn</i> , 2021 WL 184546 (D. Ariz. Jan. 19, 2021)	6
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	20
<i>Campbell v. Polk</i> , 447 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013)	13
<i>Cruz v. Credio et al.</i> , No. 21-99005 (9th Cir. Nov. 9, 2021)	5
<i>Cruz v. Ryan</i> , 2018 WL 1524026, (D. Ariz. Mar. 28, 2018)	10
<i>Cruz v. Shinn</i> , 2021 WL 1222168 (D. Ariz. Mar. 31, 2021)	5
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	14
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	11
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. 488 (2016)	11, 12

<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	11
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002)	18
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 578 U.S. 613 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	15
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	15
<i>Moran v. McDaniel</i> , 80 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	12, 15
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	3, 9, 10
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 423 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2018)	10
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 386 P.3d 798 (Ariz. 2017)	8
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2010)	5

<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 283 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2012)	5
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018)	8
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017)	8
<i>State v. Shrum</i> , 203 P.3d 1175 (Ariz. 2009)	7, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Slemmer</i> , 823 P.2d 41(Ariz. 1991)	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002).	11
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).	18
<i>Townes v. Murray</i> , 68 P.3d 840 (4th Cir. 1995).	10
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).	15
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).	13
STATUTES	
A.R.S. § 13-703(A)	6
A.R.S. § 13-703(F)(10)	2
A.R.S. § 13-751(A)	6
A.R.S. § 13-751(F)(6)	19

A.R.S. § 41-1604.09(I) 6

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10 8, 9

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 9

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 24.1(d) 18

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(a) 14

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.4(a) 14

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g) i, 1, 7, 11, 13
